Form PTO-1595

01-24-2002

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	101957696
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Brian Bischoff; and Robert Gooch Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Ves ■ No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Red Wing Technologies, Inc. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment	Street Address: 1694 Red Fox Drive City: Red Wing State: MN Zip: 55066 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the a A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers	pplication is:1/3/02 B. Patent No.(s) attached? □ Yes ■ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Cindy Kwacala Internal Address: QUARLES & BRADY STREICH LANG LLP	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34)
Street Address: Renaissance One Two N. Central Avenue City: Phoenix State: AZ Zip: 85004	8. Deposit account number 17-0055 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
23/2002 DBYRNE 00000180 170055 10042511 FC:581 40.00 CH	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is a true copy of the original document. Cindy Kwacala Name of person signing Total number of pages including covers	Johns housin 1/9/62 Date //9/62

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

1607590.1

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE, Brian Bischoff of Red Fox, MN and Robert Gooch of Orem, UT have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "Adapter For Coupling A Sensor To A Fluid Line"; and

WHEREAS, Red Wing Technologies, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 1694 Red Fox Drive, Red Wing, MN, 55066, (hereinafter the "Company") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

WE HEREBY warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we thereby covenant and agree to and with said Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that we will, whenever counsel of said Company or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, with compensation to and without charge to ourselves, our successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 012488 FRAME: 0443

indicated with our signatures.	
Date: 1/3/2007	BRIAN BISCHOFF
STATE OF MINNESOTA)) ss. County of Goodhue)	
The foregoing instrument was acknown by Holly Stein	wledged before me this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>Jan</u> , 200 1 ,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunt	o set my hand and official seal.
My commission expires: 1-31-05	Notary Public HOLLY L. STEIN NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005
Date:	DODERT COOCII
STATE OF UTAH)) ss. County of)	ROBERT GOOCH
The foregoing instrument was ackno	wledged before me this day of, 2001,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunt	to set my hand and official seal.
My commission expires:	Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date

PATENT REEL: 012488 FRAME: 0444

BRIAN BISCHOFF STATE OF MINNESOTA County of The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ______, 2001, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. Notary Public My commission expires: STATE OF UTAH County of __ UTA+ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____, 2001; by ROBERT GOOCH IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My commission expires: Not. 27 2004

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date

indicated with our signatures.

RECORDED: 01/09/2002

PATENT REEL: 012488 FRAME: 0445